1	129-22015
2	RESOLUTION: Approve Land Transfer In Aviation Business Park From City Of
4	Oshkosh To Winnebago County
5	
6	TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:
7 8	TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.
9	WHEREAS, the City of Oshkosh and Winnebago County purchased land formerly owned by
LO	William Brennand, George Brennand, and Kathaleen Brennand for the purpose of creating an aviation
l1	business park adjacent to Wittman Regional Airport; and
L2	WHEREAS, the City of Oshkosh drafted plans for utilities and roadway structures within the City
L3	of Oshkosh property boundaries and adjacent to Winnebago County-owned property; and
L4	WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources requested an alteration to a portion
L5	of the planned roadway eastward to lessen the impact on identified wetlands; and
L 6	WHEREAS, the City of Oshkosh desires to transfer the affected area of 48,686 square feet, or
L7	1.12 acres, from the City of Oshkosh to Winnebago County to maintain the property line with the
L8	proposed road; and
L9	WHEREAS, the City of Oshkosh desires to sell the affected 1.12 acres to Winnebago County for
20	the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00).
21	
22	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of
23	Supervisors that it hereby approves the land transfer from the City of Oshkosh to Winnebago
24	County and purchase of the affected 1.12 acres from the City of Oshkosh for the sum of One
25	Dollar (\$1.00). The legal description and a map of the property to be purchased are herewith
26	attached to this resolution.
27	
28	Respectfully submitted by:
29	
30	AVIATION COMMITTEE
31 32	Committee Vote:
33	Vote Required for Passage: Majority of Those Present
34	
35	
36	Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this day of, 2015
37 38	
so 39	Mark L. Harris
10	Winnebago County Executive

Resolution Number: 129-22015